## GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT

\*\*\*\*\*

## ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR NOTIFICATION

Dated Shillong, the 31st August, 2022.

**No.Health.140/2017/270:-** The Governor of Meghalaya is pleased to constitute the State Assisted Reproductive Technology and Surrogacy Board under Section 26 of the Surrogacy (Regulation) Act, 2021 and Section 6 of the Assisted Reproductive Technology (Regulation) Act, 2021.

Under Section 27 of the Surrogacy (Regulation) Act, 2021 the State Board shall consist

of the following members:-

the following members.		
1.	Minister in-charge, Health & Family Welfare Department	Chairperson
2.	Principal Secretary, Health & Family Welfare Department	Vice-Chairperson, ex-officio
3.	Secretaries or Commissioners in charge of the Department of Women & Child Development, Social Welfare, Law and Justice and Home Affairs or their nominees	Member
4.	Director of Health Services (MI)	Member
5.	Three women members of the State Legislative Assembly	Member
6.	Dr. L. M. Umlong, Gynaecologist or Obstetrician	Member
7.	Smti. Candida Kharsyntiew, Reach Shillong Ministry, Shillong	Member
8.	Shri Micheal K. Sangma, Adil Gandhian Society, Tura	Member
9.	Secretary, Health & Family Welfare Department	Member-Secretary

## The Terms of Reference of the Committee are as follows:-

- to review the activities of the appropriate authorities functioning in the State and recommend appropriate action against them;
- to monitor the implementation of the provisions of the Act, and the rules and regulations made thereunder and make suitable recommendations relating thereto to the Board;
- to send such consolidated reports as may be prescribed, in respect of the various activities undertaken in the State under the Act to the Board and Central Government; and
- such other functions as may be prescribed.

Sd/-

(Sampath Kumar, IAS)
Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya,
Health & Family Welfare Department.

\*\*\*\*\*

## Memo No.Hea1th. 140/2017/270-A

Dated Shillong, the 31st August, 2022.

Copy to :-

- 1. The P.S to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Meghalaya, Shillong for kind information of Chief Minister.
- 2. The P.S to the Hon'ble Minister i/c Health & Family Welfare, Meghalaya, Shillong for kind information of Minister.
- 3. The P S to Chief Secretary, Meghalaya, Shillong for kind information of Chief Secretary.
- 4. The P.S. to the Principal Secretary, Health & Family Welfare Department for information of the Principal Secretary.
- 5. The P.A. to Secretary, Health & Family Welfare Department for information of the Secretary.
- 6. Mission Director, National Health Mission (NHM), Meghalaya, Shillong for information.
- 7. The Deputy Secretary, Social Welfare Department for information.
- 8. Director of Health Services (MI)/(MCH&FW)/(Research), Meghalaya, Shillong for information.
- 9. All members of the Committee for kind information.

By Orders, etc.,

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Health & Family Welfare Department.

\*\*\*\*\*